5015 B.U. Bowman Drive  Buford, GA 30518 USA Voice: 770-831-8048 Fax: 770-831-8598
Certification Exhibit
FCC ID:  HSW-2492
IC: 4492A-2492
FCC Rule Part: 15.247
IC Radio Standards Specification: RSS-210
ACS Project Number:  11-0123
Manufacturer: Cirronet, Inc.

9.  APPENDICES
9.1.  Technical Specifications
9.1.1 Ordering Information
WIT2492M4 OEM Module, Serial connector pins down - Standard
WIT2492S4 OEM Module, Serial connector pins up
9.1.2.  Power Specifications
Vcc Input Range:   3.3v to 10.0v
Operating Temperature Range: -30C to +70C
Current Consumption (Max transmit power, 230.4Kbps I/O)
Mode Remote Base Station
Sleep 50µA N/A
Standby 20mA N/A
Typical Average 50mA 80mA
Peak (Tx) 80mA 100mA
9.1.3.  RF Specifications
 FCC Certification   Part 15.247, no license required
 ETSI (European) Certification EN 300.328, no license required
 Rated RF Power   +18 dBm (+20 dBm effective radiated)
 Line-of-site Range   6/10 of a mile w/2dB dipole
 Frequency Range   2401 – 2480MHz
 Number of Channels   43 US; Canada, France,
 Receiver Sensitivity   -90dBm
 Channel Data Rate   921.6Kbps
 IF Adjacent Channel Rejection >55dB
9.1.4.  Mechanical Specifications
 Weight     35g
 Dimensions (including shield) 80.2 x 46.5 x 8.6mm
      (refer to section 7.6 for mechanical drawing)
 RF Connector:
   WIT   Huber/Suhner:  85 MMCX 50-0-1
   Mating   Huber/Suhner:  11 MMCX-50-2-3  (straight)
      Huber/Suhner:  16 MMCX-50-2-2  (rt. angle)
 Data/Power Connector:
WIT   Samtec:  DIS5-108-51-L-D
   Mating    Samtec: CLP-108-02-G-D (PCB mount)
       Samtec: FFSD-08   (IDC cable)
WIT2492
RFM/Cirronet Inc 4 WIT2492
9.2.  Serial Connector Pinouts
Signal
WIT2492M/S4
OEM Pinout
HN-510
DB9
Pinout
GND 1 5
TXD 2 3
RXD 3 2
CFG 4 -
RTS 5 7
SLEEP 6 4
DCD 7 1
CTS 8 8
The HN-510 is wired as a DCE device and as such can be connected to DTE devices such
as PCs with a straight-through cable.  When connecting a HN-510 to a DTE device, a
“null modem” cable is required.  To effect a null modem cable, cross-wire TXD and
RXD and connect ground.  The HN-510 can operate with just these three wires
connected.  However, as the WIT2492 does not support software flow control, there will
be no flow control in this mode.  If the DTE device fails to respond, connect DCD from
the HN-510 to the DTR and RTS inputs to activate the DCE device whenever the
WIT2492 asserts carrier.
When connecting to the WIT2492M/S4, make sure that all of the inputs (TXD, CFG,
RTS and SLEEP) are terminated for proper operation.
9.3.  Approved Antennas
The WIT2492M/S4 is designed to ensure that no antenna other than the one fitted shall
be used with the device.  The end user must permanently affix the antenna by using an